
 

Motorsport Aust, VKC Rd 1, 26th February  2023, Westmere,  Westmere Motorsport

OUTRIGHT

Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4 Run 5 Run 6

No. NAME CLASS Cat Make Model Club Time pen Time pen Time pen Time pen Time pen Time pen Total O/R Class H/C Time H/C Pl Cat

28 Ken Rowland G Subaru Impreza BLCC 01:09.16 01:02.50 01:00.12 01:00.59 00:54.32 00:55.12 06:01.81 1 1 05:47.34 4

19 Brian Shanahan C Nissan Pulsar BCC 01:13.69 01:05.94 01:01.09 01:01.05 00:55.06 00:53.75 06:10.58 2 1 05:33.52 1

4 Matt Webb A Leyland Mini VMCi 01:19.86 01:08.04 01:00.82 00:59.59 00:53.22 00:54.09 06:15.62 3 1 05:41.81 3

16 Matt Caldwell C Mitsubishi Lancer FFCC 01:12.50 01:05.31 01:06.81 f 01:01.86 00:55.31 00:55.12 06:16.91 4 2 05:39.22 2

24 Tom Johannesen MP4 Subaru WRX BCC 01:09.78 01:06.87 01:04.24 01:07.84 00:56.12 00:58.25 06:23.10 5 1 06:23.10 14

20 Chris Harwood C Subaru Impreza WMS 01:15.38 01:06.58 01:04.34 01:07.11 f 00:56.43 00:56.41 06:26.25 6 3 05:47.63 5

17 James Ware  C Ford Fiesta FFCC 01:23.53 01:04.95 01:04.22 01:02.71 00:57.00 00:54.60 06:27.01 7 4 05:48.31 6

1 Darren Colgan A Ford Fiesta FFCC 01:23.50 01:16.97 f 01:05.03 01:01.82 00:56.09 00:57.03 06:40.44 8 2 06:04.40 8

13 James Ware Jnr C J Ford Fiesta FFCC 01:17.47 01:10.16 01:07.48 01:06.10 01:00.34 00:59.44 06:40.99 9 5 06:00.89 7 1

26 Jeff Salmon G M Subaru Sti TCCA 01:12.10 01:01.69 01:44.00 wd 01:03.50 f 00:52.47 00:51.81 06:45.57 10 2 06:29.35 15 2

2 Ben Delaney A J Mitsubishi Mirage WMS 01:21.50 01:13.72 01:07.50 01:05.97 00:59.16 00:59.34 06:47.19 11 3 06:10.54 11 2

14 John Rosengrave C M VW Polo HAC 01:20.81 01:20.04 01:08.07 01:05.78 00:58.03 00:57.94 06:50.67 12 6 06:09.60 10 1

11 Declan Webb A J Leyland Mini VMCi 01:49.60 wd 01:11.15 f 01:00.13 01:01.09 00:54.44 00:55.29 06:51.70 13 4 06:14.65 12 3

10 Kerry Delaney A L Mitsubishi Mirage WMS 01:20.64 01:14.06 01:10.37 01:07.86 01:00.37 00:59.44 06:52.74 14 5 06:15.59 13 1

23 Stephen Lanham E VW Polo HAC 01:11.91 01:06.25 01:44.00 wd 01:01.66 00:56.90 00:54.38 06:55.10 15 1 06:05.29 9

29 Tammie Meehan MP4 L Subaru Impreza WMS 01:49.60 wd 01:10.03 f 01:03.47 01:04.04 01:02.47 00:56.94 07:06.55 16 2 07:06.55 27 4

18 Kasey Rowland C L Nissan Pulsar WMS 01:25.56 f 01:18.50 01:11.53 01:11.22 01:03.13 01:03.41 07:13.35 17 7 06:30.02 16 2

3 Adam Pass A Toyota Paseo FFCC 01:49.60 wd 01:11.94 01:04.54 01:06.78 f 00:57.25 01:07.72 2f 07:17.83 18 6 06:38.43 19

7 Trevor Ellington A Ford Fiesta WMS 01:33.87 f 01:10.74 01:44.00 wd 01:02.28 00:56.09 00:57.28 07:24.26 19 7 06:44.28 20

21 Bruce Hamilton E Ford Falcon WMS 01:36.32 01:17.53 01:12.97 01:07.81 01:04.00 01:06.62 07:25.25 20 2 06:31.82 17

5 Charlie Wilkins A J Mitsubishi Lancer BCC 01:19.46 01:10.81 01:05.44 01:15.87 01:37.75 wd 00:58.75 07:28.08 21 8 06:47.75 21 4

22 Andrew Smith E Holden Commodore WMS 01:28.09 01:19.32 01:24.32 f 01:15.43 01:02.32 01:01.03 07:30.51 22 3 06:36.45 18

6 Liam Brown A J Toyota Corolla 01:26.52 01:15.50 01:09.50 01:05.99 01:37.75 wd 00:59.85 07:35.11 23 9 06:54.15 23 6

27 Riley Rowland G J Subaru Impreza WMS 01:34.82 01:14.94 01:15.35 01:20.31 f 01:09.91 01:05.43 07:40.76 24 3 07:22.33 29 9

9 James Beasley A J Holden Barina WMS 01:49.60 wd 01:41.50 wd 01:08.97 01:05.10 00:58.63 01:01.35 07:45.15 25 10 07:03.29 26 8

25 Hunter Donaldson E J Holden Commodore WMS 01:44.60 01:15.35 01:14.72 01:13.40 01:10.88 f 01:06.66 07:45.61 26 4 06:49.74 22 5

15 Lincon Baker C J Ford Focus WMS 01:35.57 f 01:18.59 01:18.56 01:17.82 01:09.02 01:07.66 07:47.22 27 8 07:00.50 24 7

30 Cheryl Harwood C L Subaru Impreza WMS 01:24.85 01:15.72 f 01:23.28 01:18.28 01:08.87 01:16.68 07:47.68 28 9 07:00.91 25 3

8 Marisa Gangemi C L Fiat 500 Esseesse FCCV 01:49.60 wd 01:41.50 wd 01:21.69 f 01:08.25 01:02.81 01:00.62 08:04.47 29 10 07:16.02 28 5

12 Rory Harrison C J Ford Focus WMS 01:41.42 01:36.50 01:39.00 01:41.81 01:32.75 01:22.31 09:33.79 30 11 08:36.41 30 10

Slowest time 01:44.60 01:36.50 01:39.00 01:41.81 01:32.75 01:22.31

Fastest time 01:09.16 01:01.69 01:00.12 00:59.59 00:52.47 00:51.81

Slowest time +5 01:49.60 01:41.50 01:44.00 01:46.81 01:37.75 01:27.31

Double fastest 02:18.32 02:03.38 02:00.24 01:59.18 01:44.94 01:43.62

WD time 01:49.60 01:41.50 01:44.00 01:46.81 01:37.75 01:27.31

DNS time 01:54.60 01:46.50 01:49.00 01:51.81 01:42.75 01:32.31

 



Motorsport Aust, VKC Rd 1, 26th February  2023, Westmere,  Westmere Motorsport
CLASS

Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4 Run 5 Run 6

No. NAME CLASS Cat Make Model Club Time pen Time pen Time pen Time pen Time pen Time pen Total O/R Class H/C Time H/C Pl Cat

4 Matt Webb A Leyland Mini VMCi 01:19.86 01:08.04 01:00.82 00:59.59 00:53.22 00:54.09 06:15.62 3 1 05:41.81 3

1 Darren Colgan A Ford Fiesta FFCC 01:23.50 01:16.97 f 01:05.03 01:01.82 00:56.09 00:57.03 06:40.44 8 2 06:04.40 8

2 Ben Delaney A J Mitsubishi Mirage WMS 01:21.50 01:13.72 01:07.50 01:05.97 00:59.16 00:59.34 06:47.19 11 3 06:10.54 11 2

11 Declan Webb A J Leyland Mini VMCi 01:49.60 wd 01:11.15 f 01:00.13 01:01.09 00:54.44 00:55.29 06:51.70 13 4 06:14.65 12 3

10 Kerry Delaney A L Mitsubishi Mirage WMS 01:20.64 01:14.06 01:10.37 01:07.86 01:00.37 00:59.44 06:52.74 14 5 06:15.59 13 1

3 Adam Pass A Toyota Paseo FFCC 01:49.60 wd 01:11.94 01:04.54 01:06.78 f 00:57.25 01:07.72 2f 07:17.83 18 6 06:38.43 19

7 Trevor Ellington A Ford Fiesta WMS 01:33.87 f 01:10.74 01:44.00 wd 01:02.28 00:56.09 00:57.28 07:24.26 19 7 06:44.28 20

5 Charlie Wilkins A J Mitsubishi Lancer BCC 01:19.46 01:10.81 01:05.44 01:15.87 01:37.75 wd 00:58.75 07:28.08 21 8 06:47.75 21 4

6 Liam Brown A J Toyota Corolla 01:26.52 01:15.50 01:09.50 01:05.99 01:37.75 wd 00:59.85 07:35.11 23 9 06:54.15 23 6

9 James Beasley A J Holden Barina WMS 01:49.60 wd 01:41.50 wd 01:08.97 01:05.10 00:58.63 01:01.35 07:45.15 25 10 07:03.29 26 8

19 Brian Shanahan C Nissan Pulsar BCC 01:13.69 01:05.94 01:01.09 01:01.05 00:55.06 00:53.75 06:10.58 2 1 05:33.52 1

16 Matt Caldwell C Mitsubishi Lancer FFCC 01:12.50 01:05.31 01:06.81 f 01:01.86 00:55.31 00:55.12 06:16.91 4 2 05:39.22 2

20 Chris Harwood C Subaru Impreza WMS 01:15.38 01:06.58 01:04.34 01:07.11 f 00:56.43 00:56.41 06:26.25 6 3 05:47.63 5

17 James Ware  C Ford Fiesta FFCC 01:23.53 01:04.95 01:04.22 01:02.71 00:57.00 00:54.60 06:27.01 7 4 05:48.31 6

13 James Ware Jnr C J Ford Fiesta FFCC 01:17.47 01:10.16 01:07.48 01:06.10 01:00.34 00:59.44 06:40.99 9 5 06:00.89 7 1

14 John Rosengrave C M VW Polo HAC 01:20.81 01:20.04 01:08.07 01:05.78 00:58.03 00:57.94 06:50.67 12 6 06:09.60 10 1

18 Kasey Rowland C L Nissan Pulsar WMS 01:25.56 f 01:18.50 01:11.53 01:11.22 01:03.13 01:03.41 07:13.35 17 7 06:30.02 16 2

15 Lincon Baker C J Ford Focus WMS 01:35.57 f 01:18.59 01:18.56 01:17.82 01:09.02 01:07.66 07:47.22 27 8 07:00.50 24 7

30 Cheryl Harwood C L Subaru Impreza WMS 01:24.85 01:15.72 f 01:23.28 01:18.28 01:08.87 01:16.68 07:47.68 28 9 07:00.91 25 3

8 Marisa Gangemi C L Fiat 500 Esseesse FCCV 01:49.60 wd 01:41.50 wd 01:21.69 f 01:08.25 01:02.81 01:00.62 08:04.47 29 10 07:16.02 28 5

12 Rory Harrison C J Ford Focus WMS 01:41.42 01:36.50 01:39.00 01:41.81 01:32.75 01:22.31 09:33.79 30 11 08:36.41 30 10

23 Stephen Lanham E VW Polo HAC 01:11.91 01:06.25 01:44.00 wd 01:01.66 00:56.90 00:54.38 06:55.10 15 1 06:05.29 9

21 Bruce Hamilton E Ford Falcon WMS 01:36.32 01:17.53 01:12.97 01:07.81 01:04.00 01:06.62 07:25.25 20 2 06:31.82 17

22 Andrew Smith E Holden Commodore WMS 01:28.09 01:19.32 01:24.32 f 01:15.43 01:02.32 01:01.03 07:30.51 22 3 06:36.45 18

25 Hunter Donaldson E J Holden Commodore WMS 01:44.60 01:15.35 01:14.72 01:13.40 01:10.88 f 01:06.66 07:45.61 26 4 06:49.74 22 5

28 Ken Rowland G Subaru Impreza BLCC 01:09.16 01:02.50 01:00.12 01:00.59 00:54.32 00:55.12 06:01.81 1 1 05:47.34 4

26 Jeff Salmon G M Subaru Sti TCCA 01:12.10 01:01.69 01:44.00 wd 01:03.50 f 00:52.47 00:51.81 06:45.57 10 2 06:29.35 15 2

27 Riley Rowland G J Subaru Impreza WMS 01:34.82 01:14.94 01:15.35 01:20.31 f 01:09.91 01:05.43 07:40.76 24 3 07:22.33 29 9

24 Tom Johannesen MP4 Subaru WRX BCC 01:09.78 01:06.87 01:04.24 01:07.84 00:56.12 00:58.25 06:23.10 5 1 06:23.10 14

29 Tammie Meehan MP4 L Subaru Impreza WMS 01:49.60 wd 01:10.03 f 01:03.47 01:04.04 01:02.47 00:56.94 07:06.55 16 2 07:06.55 27 4

Slowest time 01:44.60 01:36.50 01:39.00 01:41.81 01:32.75 01:22.31

Fastest time 01:09.16 01:01.69 01:00.12 00:59.59 00:52.47 00:51.81

Slowest time +5 01:49.60 01:41.50 01:44.00 01:46.81 01:37.75 01:27.31

Double fastest 02:18.32 02:03.38 02:00.24 01:59.18 01:44.94 01:43.62

WD time 01:49.60 01:41.50 01:44.00 01:46.81 01:37.75 01:27.31

DNS time 01:54.60 01:46.50 01:49.00 01:51.81 01:42.75 01:32.31



Motorsport Aust, VKC Rd 1, 26th February  2023, Westmere,  Westmere Motorsport

Handicap

Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4 Run 5 Run 6

No. NAME CLASS Cat Make Model Club Time pen Time pen Time pen Time pen Time pen Time pen Total O/R Class H/C Time H/C Pl Cat

19 Brian Shanahan C Nissan Pulsar BCC 01:13.69 01:05.94 01:01.09 01:01.05 00:55.06 00:53.75 06:10.58 2 1 05:33.52 1

16 Matt Caldwell C Mitsubishi Lancer FFCC 01:12.50 01:05.31 01:06.81 f 01:01.86 00:55.31 00:55.12 06:16.91 4 2 05:39.22 2

4 Matt Webb A Leyland Mini VMCi 01:19.86 01:08.04 01:00.82 00:59.59 00:53.22 00:54.09 06:15.62 3 1 05:41.81 3

28 Ken Rowland G Subaru Impreza BLCC 01:09.16 01:02.50 01:00.12 01:00.59 00:54.32 00:55.12 06:01.81 1 1 05:47.34 4

20 Chris Harwood C Subaru Impreza WMS 01:15.38 01:06.58 01:04.34 01:07.11 f 00:56.43 00:56.41 06:26.25 6 3 05:47.63 5

17 James Ware  C Ford Fiesta FFCC 01:23.53 01:04.95 01:04.22 01:02.71 00:57.00 00:54.60 06:27.01 7 4 05:48.31 6

13 James Ware Jnr C J Ford Fiesta FFCC 01:17.47 01:10.16 01:07.48 01:06.10 01:00.34 00:59.44 06:40.99 9 5 06:00.89 7 1

1 Darren Colgan A Ford Fiesta FFCC 01:23.50 01:16.97 f 01:05.03 01:01.82 00:56.09 00:57.03 06:40.44 8 2 06:04.40 8

23 Stephen Lanham E VW Polo HAC 01:11.91 01:06.25 01:44.00 wd 01:01.66 00:56.90 00:54.38 06:55.10 15 1 06:05.29 9

14 John Rosengrave C M VW Polo HAC 01:20.81 01:20.04 01:08.07 01:05.78 00:58.03 00:57.94 06:50.67 12 6 06:09.60 10 1

2 Ben Delaney A J Mitsubishi Mirage WMS 01:21.50 01:13.72 01:07.50 01:05.97 00:59.16 00:59.34 06:47.19 11 3 06:10.54 11 2

11 Declan Webb A J Leyland Mini VMCi 01:49.60 wd 01:11.15 f 01:00.13 01:01.09 00:54.44 00:55.29 06:51.70 13 4 06:14.65 12 3

10 Kerry Delaney A L Mitsubishi Mirage WMS 01:20.64 01:14.06 01:10.37 01:07.86 01:00.37 00:59.44 06:52.74 14 5 06:15.59 13 1

24 Tom Johannesen MP4 Subaru WRX BCC 01:09.78 01:06.87 01:04.24 01:07.84 00:56.12 00:58.25 06:23.10 5 1 06:23.10 14

26 Jeff Salmon G M Subaru Sti TCCA 01:12.10 01:01.69 01:44.00 wd 01:03.50 f 00:52.47 00:51.81 06:45.57 10 2 06:29.35 15 2

18 Kasey Rowland C L Nissan Pulsar WMS 01:25.56 f 01:18.50 01:11.53 01:11.22 01:03.13 01:03.41 07:13.35 17 7 06:30.02 16 2

21 Bruce Hamilton E Ford Falcon WMS 01:36.32 01:17.53 01:12.97 01:07.81 01:04.00 01:06.62 07:25.25 20 2 06:31.82 17

22 Andrew Smith E Holden Commodore WMS 01:28.09 01:19.32 01:24.32 f 01:15.43 01:02.32 01:01.03 07:30.51 22 3 06:36.45 18

3 Adam Pass A Toyota Paseo FFCC 01:49.60 wd 01:11.94 01:04.54 01:06.78 f 00:57.25 01:07.72 2f 07:17.83 18 6 06:38.43 19

7 Trevor Ellington A Ford Fiesta WMS 01:33.87 f 01:10.74 01:44.00 wd 01:02.28 00:56.09 00:57.28 07:24.26 19 7 06:44.28 20

5 Charlie Wilkins A J Mitsubishi Lancer BCC 01:19.46 01:10.81 01:05.44 01:15.87 01:37.75 wd 00:58.75 07:28.08 21 8 06:47.75 21 4

25 Hunter Donaldson E J Holden Commodore WMS 01:44.60 01:15.35 01:14.72 01:13.40 01:10.88 f 01:06.66 07:45.61 26 4 06:49.74 22 5

6 Liam Brown A J Toyota Corolla 01:26.52 01:15.50 01:09.50 01:05.99 01:37.75 wd 00:59.85 07:35.11 23 9 06:54.15 23 6

15 Lincon Baker C J Ford Focus WMS 01:35.57 f 01:18.59 01:18.56 01:17.82 01:09.02 01:07.66 07:47.22 27 8 07:00.50 24 7

30 Cheryl Harwood C L Subaru Impreza WMS 01:24.85 01:15.72 f 01:23.28 01:18.28 01:08.87 01:16.68 07:47.68 28 9 07:00.91 25 3

9 James Beasley A J Holden Barina WMS 01:49.60 wd 01:41.50 wd 01:08.97 01:05.10 00:58.63 01:01.35 07:45.15 25 10 07:03.29 26 8

29 Tammie Meehan MP4 L Subaru Impreza WMS 01:49.60 wd 01:10.03 f 01:03.47 01:04.04 01:02.47 00:56.94 07:06.55 16 2 07:06.55 27 4

8 Marisa Gangemi C L Fiat 500 Esseesse FCCV 01:49.60 wd 01:41.50 wd 01:21.69 f 01:08.25 01:02.81 01:00.62 08:04.47 29 10 07:16.02 28 5

27 Riley Rowland G J Subaru Impreza WMS 01:34.82 01:14.94 01:15.35 01:20.31 f 01:09.91 01:05.43 07:40.76 24 3 07:22.33 29 9

12 Rory Harrison C J Ford Focus WMS 01:41.42 01:36.50 01:39.00 01:41.81 01:32.75 01:22.31 09:33.79 30 11 08:36.41 30 10

Slowest time 01:44.60 01:36.50 01:39.00 01:41.81 01:32.75 01:22.31

Fastest time 01:09.16 01:01.69 01:00.12 00:59.59 00:52.47 00:51.81

Slowest time +5 01:49.60 01:41.50 01:44.00 01:46.81 01:37.75 01:27.31

Double fastest 02:18.32 02:03.38 02:00.24 01:59.18 01:44.94 01:43.62

WD time 01:49.60 01:41.50 01:44.00 01:46.81 01:37.75 01:27.31

DNS time 01:54.60 01:46.50 01:49.00 01:51.81 01:42.75 01:32.31



Motorsport Aust, VKC Rd 1, 26th February  2023, Westmere,  Westmere Motorsport

Category
Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4 Run 5 Run 6

No. NAME CLASS Cat Make Model Club Time pen Time pen Time pen Time pen Time pen Time pen Total O/R Class H/C Time H/C Pl Cat

14 John Rosengrave C M VW Polo HAC 01:20.81 01:20.04 01:08.07 01:05.78 00:58.03 00:57.94 06:50.67 12 6 06:09.60 10 1

26 Jeff Salmon G M Subaru Sti TCCA 01:12.10 01:01.69 01:44.00 wd 01:03.50 f 00:52.47 00:51.81 06:45.57 10 2 06:29.35 15 2

10 Kerry Delaney A L Mitsubishi Mirage WMS 01:20.64 01:14.06 01:10.37 01:07.86 01:00.37 00:59.44 06:52.74 14 5 06:15.59 13 1

18 Kasey Rowland C L Nissan Pulsar WMS 01:25.56 f 01:18.50 01:11.53 01:11.22 01:03.13 01:03.41 07:13.35 17 7 06:30.02 16 2

30 Cheryl Harwood C L Subaru Impreza WMS 01:24.85 01:15.72 f 01:23.28 01:18.28 01:08.87 01:16.68 07:47.68 28 9 07:00.91 25 3

29 Tammie Meehan MP4 L Subaru Impreza WMS 01:49.60 wd 01:10.03 f 01:03.47 01:04.04 01:02.47 00:56.94 07:06.55 16 2 07:06.55 27 4

8 Marisa Gangemi C L Fiat 500 Esseesse FCCV 01:49.60 wd 01:41.50 wd 01:21.69 f 01:08.25 01:02.81 01:00.62 08:04.47 29 10 07:16.02 28 5

13 James Ware Jnr C J Ford Fiesta FFCC 01:17.47 01:10.16 01:07.48 01:06.10 01:00.34 00:59.44 06:40.99 9 5 06:00.89 7 1

2 Ben Delaney A J Mitsubishi Mirage WMS 01:21.50 01:13.72 01:07.50 01:05.97 00:59.16 00:59.34 06:47.19 11 3 06:10.54 11 2

11 Declan Webb A J Leyland Mini VMCi 01:49.60 wd 01:11.15 f 01:00.13 01:01.09 00:54.44 00:55.29 06:51.70 13 4 06:14.65 12 3

5 Charlie Wilkins A J Mitsubishi Lancer BCC 01:19.46 01:10.81 01:05.44 01:15.87 01:37.75 wd 00:58.75 07:28.08 21 8 06:47.75 21 4

25 Hunter Donaldson E J Holden Commodore WMS 01:44.60 01:15.35 01:14.72 01:13.40 01:10.88 f 01:06.66 07:45.61 26 4 06:49.74 22 5

6 Liam Brown A J Toyota Corolla 01:26.52 01:15.50 01:09.50 01:05.99 01:37.75 wd 00:59.85 07:35.11 23 9 06:54.15 23 6

15 Lincon Baker C J Ford Focus WMS 01:35.57 f 01:18.59 01:18.56 01:17.82 01:09.02 01:07.66 07:47.22 27 8 07:00.50 24 7

9 James Beasley A J Holden Barina WMS 01:49.60 wd 01:41.50 wd 01:08.97 01:05.10 00:58.63 01:01.35 07:45.15 25 10 07:03.29 26 8

27 Riley Rowland G J Subaru Impreza WMS 01:34.82 01:14.94 01:15.35 01:20.31 f 01:09.91 01:05.43 07:40.76 24 3 07:22.33 29 9

Slowest time 01:44.60 01:36.50 01:39.00 01:41.81 01:32.75 01:22.31

Fastest time 01:09.16 01:01.69 01:00.12 00:59.59 00:52.47 00:51.81

Slowest time +5 01:49.60 01:41.50 01:44.00 01:46.81 01:37.75 01:27.31

Double fastest 02:18.32 02:03.38 02:00.24 01:59.18 01:44.94 01:43.62

WD time 01:49.60 01:41.50 01:44.00 01:46.81 01:37.75 01:27.31

DNS time 01:54.60 01:46.50 01:49.00 01:51.81 01:42.75 01:32.31


